
RESOLUTION 2011-R-061 

CANVASSING THE RETURNS OF THE SPECIAL CITY 
RUNOFF ELECTION HELD ON JUNE 18, 2011 FOR CITY 
COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT VII; AND APPROVING 
THE RESULTS. 

WHEREAS, by Resolution 2011-R-043 approved on May 9, 2011, the Council ordered a 
special city election to fill the vacancy for District VII to be held on April 30, 2011 to elect the 
following City Official: 

COUNCIL MEMBERS for DISTRICT VII 

WHEREAS, by Resolution 2011-R-043 dated May 9, 2011, canvassed the returns of said 
special city election and ordered a special runoff election on the respective office where no candidate 

received a majority vote and the two candidates receiving the highest and second highest number of 
votes were successful candidates to participate in a runoff election. The offices for the special runoff 
election were: 

COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT VII 

WHEREAS, the runoff election was held between the two candidates who received the 
highest and second highest number of votes in said special election, namely Hector Lee Patino and 
Jorge A. Vera for the position of Council Member District VII. 

WHEREAS, said City Council has investigated all matters pertaining to said election, 
including ordering, giving notice, and the election officers holding and making return of said runoff 
election; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby officially found and determined that this June 27, 2011 
meeting was open to the public, and public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was 
given, all in accordance with the Election Code and the resolution calling said runoff election. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LAREDO THAT: 

Section 1: The City Council finds and determines that said election was duly called and 
ordered, that proper notice was duly given, that proper election officers were duly appointed prior to 
said election, that said election was duly held, that due returns of the result of said election were made 
and delivered, all in accordance with the Election Code and the resolution calling said runoff election; 
that the City Council has duly canvassed said returns, all in accordance with the law and the 
resolution calling said election. 

Section 2: The City Council officially finds and determines that the following votes were cast 
at said election, as per attached tabulation returns included in this resolution, for the following 
candidates by the resident, qualified electors of the City of Laredo, who voted at said special runoff 
election with the following results: 



EARLY ELECTION TOTAL MAJORITY 
VOTES DAY VOTES (Percentage) 

DISTRICT VII 

Hector Lee Patino 438 250 688 45.96 
Jorge A. Vera 523 286 809 54.04 

Section 3: The above returns of said special runoff election be and are hereby approved and 
declared to be in due form as required by law as the official results of the runoff election, and that 
Jorge A. Vera , as shown above, received a majority of the votes for Council Member District VII. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS THE 
27TH DAY OF JUNE, 2011. 

�� 
� - � Uu}/f,v , 

'mvaa�,� 
CITY SECRETARY 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

/�� 
RAUL CASSO 
CITY ATTORNEY 

MAYOR 



Prescribed by Secretary of State 

Section 65.014, V. T. C. A, Election Code 

Name of Candidate 

( Nombre de/ Candidato J 

Hector Lee Patifio 

Jorge A. Vera 

Authority Conducting Election City of Laredo 

Date of Election: June 18, 2011 

Type of Election: District VII Runoff 

Return Sheet 

Office Sought No. of votes received 

( Puesto oficial so/icitado) ( Numero de votos recibidos J 

Councilman, District VII, (Unexpired Term) 688 

Councilman, District VII, (Unexpired Term) 809 

Total Number of Voters who Voted as indicated by ERM Report: 1,498 

Page 1 / 1 

Percentage 

( Porcentage J 

45.96% 

54.04% 

I, Oscar Villarreal, Elections Administrator for the County of Webb, Texas, do hereby certify that the above 
return is a true and correct return for the City of Laredo's District VII Runoff Election held on June 18, 2011. 
( Yo, Oscar Villarreal, Administrador de Elecciones de/ Condado de Webb, Texas, por lo presente certifico que los datos de arriba son los resultados 

verdaderos y correctos de la Elecci6n de Desempate def Distrito VJ] de la Ciudad de Laredo que se celebr6 el dia 18 de Junia def aFio 2011.) 

Dated this 21st day of June, 2011 
( Fecluula este dia R de Junio de/ 2011 ) 



City of Laredo 
District VII Runoff Election 

June 18, 2011 

Precinct Number: 
Polling Location: 

Registered Voters: 

Early Votes (EV) 
[ Votes Cast: 

405 

Farias Elem 

2645 

257 -

Councilman, Dist. VII, (Unexpired Term) 

Hector Lee Patino 124 

Jorge A. Vera 133 

Election Day (ED) 
[ Votes Cast: 138 -

Councilman, Dist. VII, (Unexpired Term) 

Hector Lee Patino 81 

Jorge A. Vera 57 

COMBINED TOTALS (EV & ED) 

406 

Sta. Maria Elem 

1597 

168 

83 

85 

68 

32 

36 

I Votes Cast: I 395 I 236 

Councilman, Dist. VII, (Unexpired Term) 

Hector Lee Patino 205 115 

Jorge A. Vera 190 121 

X: ele S: 061811 - COL - Results 

407 446 447 448 

Walker Bldg. Finley Elem Muller Elem F & A Bruni 

638 3437 1747 48 

31 292 87 0 

17 131 42 0 

14 160 45 0 

3 149 95 3 

1 60 52 3 

2 89 43 0 

34 441 182 3 

18 191 94 3 

16 249 88 0 

Pg. 1 / 1 

458 
Total 

Washington Mid 

2159 12271 

127 962 . 
41 438 

86 523 

80 536 

21 250 

59 286 

207 1498 

62 688 

145 809 



SUMMARY REPT-GROUP DETAIL CITY OF LAREDO REPORT-EL45A PAGE 001 

RUNOFF ELECTION 

JUNE 18. 2011 

RUN DATE:06/20/11 01:20 PM 

TOTAL VOTES % EV/TAB EV /IVOTE ED/TAB ED/IVOTE 

PRECINCTS COUNTED (OF 7) 7 100.00 

REGISTERED VOTERS · TOTAL . 0 

BALLOTS CAST - TOTAL. 1.498 853 109 533 3 

LAREDO Councilman. DIST VII LAREDO COUNTYWIDE 

VOTE FOR 1 

Hector Lee Pati±o. 688 45.96 393 45 248 2 

Jorge A. Vera 809 54.04 459 64 285 1 

Over Votes 1 1 0 0 0 

Under Votes 0 0 0 0 0 



SUMMARY REPT·GROUP DETAIL C ITV OF LAREDO 

RUNOFF ELECTION 

REPORT·EL45A PAGE 001 

JUNE 18. 2011 

RUN DATE:06/18/11 07:57 PM 

TOTAL VOTES % EV/TAB EV /!VOTE ED/TAB ED/IVOTE 

PRECINCTS COUNTED (OF 7) 0 

REGISTERED VOTERS - TOTAL 0 

BALLOTS CAST - TOTAL. 1,496 853 109 531 3 

LAREDO Councilman. DIST VII LAREDO COUNTYWIDE 

VOTE FOR 1 

Hector Lee Pati±o. 688 46.02 393 45 248 2 

Jorge A. Vera 807 53.98 459 64 283 1 

Over Votes 1 1 0 0 0 

Under Votes 0 0 0 0 0 



SUMMARY REPT-GROUP DETAIL CITY OF LAREDO 

RUNOFF ELECTION 

JUNE 18, 2011 

RUN DATE:06/18/11 06:51 PM 

TOTAL VOTES % EV/TAB 

PRECINCTS COUNTED (OF 7) 0 

REGISTERED VOTERS - TOTAL 0 

BALLOTS CAST - TOTAL. 962 853 

LAREDO Councilman, DIST VII LAREDO COUNTYWIDE 

VOTE FOR 1 

Hector Lee Pati±o. 

Jorge A. Vera 

Over Votes 

Under Votes 

438 45.58 393 

523 54. 42 459 

1 

0 

EARLYVOTE­
TOTAL 

PROVISIONAL BALLOTS NOl'INCLUbED 
(All votes unofficial until canva_ssed) 

·2� 'Do P.M. --Ji.-+---+_;::,.
....-

,..-

1 

0 

REPORT-EL45A PAGE 001 

EV/IVOTE 

109 

45 

64 

0 

0 



NAME HEADING CANVASS 

RUN DATE:06/20/11 01:21 PM 

0001 PCT 405 

0002 PCT 406 

0003 PCT 407 

0004 PCT 446 

0005 PCT 447 

0006 PCT 448 

0007 PCT 458 

R V T 

E O 0 

G T  T 

I E A 

S R L 

T S 

E 

R 

E 

D 

CANDIDATE TOTALS 

B C T 

A A O  

L S T 

L T A 

0 L 

T 

s 

CITY OF LAREDO 

RUNOFF ELECTION 

JUNE 18, 2011 

0 395 

0 236 

0 34 

0 441 

0 182 

0 3 

0 207 

0 1498 



NAME HEADING CANVASS 

RUN DATE:06/20/11 01:21 PM 

CITY OF LAREDO 

RUNOFF ELECTION 

JUNE 18. 2011 

LAREDO Councilman. DIST VII LAREDO COUNTYWIDE 

VOTE FOR 1 

0001 PCT 405 

0002 PCT 406 

0003 PCT 407 

0004 PCT 446 

0005 PCT 447 

0006 PCT 448 

0007 PCT 458 

CANDIDATE TOTALS 

CANDIDATE PERCENT 

H L P 

eea J A V  

c e t o . e 

t i r r 

o ± g a 

r o e 

(NON) (NON) 

205 

115 

18 

191 

94 

3 

62 

688 

45.95 

190 

121 

16 

249 

88 

0 

145 

809 

54.04 



NAME HEADING CANVASS 

RUN DATE:06/18/11 06:55 PM 

0001 PCT 405 

0002 PCT 406 

0003 PCT 407 

0004 PCT 446 

0005 PCT 447 

0006 PCT 448 

0007 PCT 458 

R V  T 

E O 0 

G T T 

I E A 

S R L 

T S 

E 

R 

E 

D 

CANDIDATE TOTALS 

CITY OF LAREDO 

RUNOFF ELECTION 

JUNE 18, 2011 

B C T 

A A O  

L S T 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

L T A 

0 L 

T 

s 

257 

168 

31 

292 

87 

0 

127 

962 



NAME HEADING CANVASS 

RUN DATE:06/18/11 06:55 PM 

CITY OF LAREDO 

RUNOFF ELECTION 

JUNE 18. 2Dll 

LAREDO Councilman. DIST VII LAREDO COUNTYWIDE 

VOTE FOR 1 

0001 PCT 405 

0002 PCT 406 

0003 PCT 407 

0004 PCT 446 

0005 PCT 447 

0006 PCT 448 

0007 PCT 458 

CANDIDATE TOTALS 

CANDIDATE PERCENT 

H L P 

e e a 

C e t 

t 

J A V 

0 ± 

r o 

(NON) 

124 

83 

17 

131 

42 

0 

41 

438 

45.57 

o . e 

r r 

g a 
e 

(NON) 

133 
85 

14 

160 

45 

0 

86 

523 

54.42 



SOLD TO: 

Webb County Elections Administration 
Oscar Villarreal, CERA - Elections Administrator iJ. 1110 Washington St., Suite 103 PDF Laredo, TX 78040 

/ g / ()0 7-
INV QI CE 

Cnty o1f JL31redlo 

1 UDO Hml!sfoli11 St. 

lLarndlo 9 Te:uns 7�1{))41{)) 

Attn: Gustavo Guevara 

City Secretary 

SHIP TO: 

NO: COJL- 20H .. 004 

DATE: Jf u.nily 016, 20H 

P. 0. NO. 

Cnfy of JL2meidlo City Se�refary 

li 1 OlO Holillsform St. 

JLairedlo 9 Texas 78040 

Attn: Gustavo Guevara 

City Secretary 

Election services for the Ju.nne 18. 20H ]l))JistR·Ji.ct VU Ru1.1rnoff lElectiol[)l 

( Per signed contract: Cost of Services, Section "a") $ 

Dow1� P{lfyment: Check No: 366757 (05/20/2011) 

TO'fALDUE: $ 

PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: 

WlEBB COUNTY ELECTIONS A]l))MJINISTRATOJR 
1110 Washington St., Suite 103 

Laredo, Texas 78040 

4,574.19 



ACTUAL COST 

REPORT 

CITY OF LAREDO 

RUNOFF ELECTION 

JUNE 18, 2011 



ACTUAL COST REPORT 
CITY OF LAREDO 

JUNE 18, 2011 - DISTRICT VII RUNOFF ELECTION 

1. STATISTICAL INFORMATION 

I. l'ROJJ) 'Jl( JNS 
.J1111e 18, :!O 11 - Col, 1?1111r!/l Flec·tio11 

Fur(r f ·01i11g: 

Flec1io11 i)u1·: 

fotul \'Olff tumo111: 

Regislerecl i·oten: 

f/f/'1/0l!I fh'/'CCl/lll/!,t'.' 

B. ACTUAL TURNOUT 

Early Voting: 

Election Day: 

Total voter turnout: 

Registered voters: 

Turnout percentage: 

C. Number of election day polling sites: 

D. Number of polling sites shared with other entities: 

E. Number of extended polling sites due to splits and/or Inside/ Outside CL: 

F. Number of Public Buildings used as Election Day sites: 

G. Number of Permanent/ Temporary Early Voting Sites: 

H. Number of Mobile Early Voting Branch Sites: 

I. Voting system to be used in: 

J. Number of ballots ordered 

1. Early Voting: 

2. Election Day: 

(Not including sample ballots or test deck): 

(]I(, 

3.\11 

()()(, 

'i'. / 7" i; 

962 

536 

1,498 

12,271 

12.21% 

7 

0 

7 

6 

3 

0 

Optical Scan 

&ADA DREs 

Optical Scan 

&ADA DREs 

2,500 



2. COST OF ELECTION OPERATIONS 

Cost Cost per Precinct No. of Precincts TOTAL 

A. BALLOTS + + 
1 Official $ 755.00 7 $ 107.86 7 $ 755.00 
2 Test $ 9.80 7 $ 1.40 7 $ 9.80 
3 Coding $ 9.80 7 $ 1.40 7 $ 9.80 
4 Sample $ 8.40 7 $ 1.20 7 $ 8.40 
5 Shipping $ 17.48 7 $ 2.50 7 $ 17.48 

B. PROGRAMMING 
1 Layout $ 113.00 7 $ 16.14 7 $ 113.00 
2 Coding $ 1,800.00 7 $ 257.14 7 $ 2,048.87 
3 Audio $ 628.28 7 $ 89.75 7 $ 628.28 
4 Preventive Maintenance $ 7 $ 7 $ 

5 Site Support $ 7 $ 7 $ 

C. RENT 
1 DRE Equipment - EV $ 962.35 7 $ 137.48 7 $ 962.35 
2 DRE Equipment - ED $ 204.12 7 $ 29.16 7 $ 204.12 
3 Pct. 310 - Christ Miracle Center $ 7 $ 7 $ 

4 Pct. 124 - St. Joseph Church Hall $ 7 $ 7 $ 

5 Pct. 122 - Christ Church Episcopal $ 7 $ 7 $ 

6 Pct. 225 - Roche Residence $ 7 $ 7 $ 

7 Pct. 128 - Templo Revelacion $ 7 $ 7 $ 

8 Pct. 451 - Gallagher Apartments $ 7 $ 7 $ 

D. KITS 
1 Early Voting $ 102.09 7 $ 14.58 7 $ 102.09 
2 Election Day $ 220.29 7 $ 31.47 7 $ 220.29 
3 Ballot Board $ 7 $ 7 $ 

4 Shipping $ 78.00 7 $ 11.14 7 $ 14.78 

E. MISCELLANEOUS 
1 Publication - Testing of Equipment $ 291.40 7 $ 41.63 7 $ 291.40 
2 Publication - Notice of Election $ 470.50 7 $ 67.21 7 $ 470.50 
3 Election Day Supplies $ 400.00 7 $ 57.14 7 $ 400.00 
4 Early Voting Supplies $ 600.00 7 $ 85.71 7 $ 600.00 
5 Gasoline - EV Vehicles $ 48.45 7 $ 6.92 7 $ 48.45 
6 Postage - Mail Ballots $ 46.17 7 $ 6.60 7 $ 46.17 

ELECTION OPERATIONS 1 $ 6,950.78 I 



3. COST OF EARLY VOTING PERSONNEL 

A. MAIN SITE 

1 Billy Hall Administrative Building 

B. PERMANENT BRANCH SITES 
1 

2 

3 

4 

Farias Elementary School 

Finley Elementary School 

C. TEMPORARY BRANCH SITE 
1 

D. MOBILE BRANCH SITES 
1 

2 

3 

D. BALLOTS BY MAIL 
1 Mail-In Ballots 

Cost Cost per Precinct No. of Precincts 

$ 2,994.27 7 $ 427.75 7 

$ 3,005.67 7 $ 429.38 7 

$ 3,194.81 7 $ 456.40 7 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

7 $ 

7 $ 

7 $ 

7 $ 

7 $ 

7 $ 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

$ 1,215.00 7 $ 173.57 7 

E. EV SECURITY PERSONNEL (Billy Hall Bldg.) 

1 

2 

3 

Carlos Camarillo 

Barney D. Garcia 

Linda S. McBride 

$ 

$ 

$ 

348.37 7 $ 

94.09 7 $ 

97.83 7 $ 

49.77 7 

13.44 7 

13.98 7 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TOTAL 

2,994.27 

3,005.67 

3,194.81 

1,215.00 

348.37 

94.09 

97.83 

I EARL y VOTING PERSONNEL I $ 10,950.041 



4. CbST OF ELECTION DAY PERSONNEL 

A. 

B. 

C. 

Cost Cost per Precinct No. of Precincts TOTAL 

PRECINCT JUDGES AND CLERKS + + 
1 Judges $ 940.00 7 $ 134.29 7 $ 940.00 
2 Delivery Fee $ 175.00 7 $ 25.00 7 $ 175.00 
3 Clerks $ 1,708.90 7 $ 244.13 7 $ 1,708.90 

C.C. STATION & EV BALLOT BOARD 
1 Judge $ 100.00 7 $ 14.29 7 $ 100.00 
2 Signature Verification/CCS Clerks $ 87.88 7 $ 12.55 7 $ 87.88 
4 Receiving Clerks $ 7 $ 7 $ 
5 Maintenance Clerks $ 80.00 7 $ 11.43 7 $ 80.00 

TECHNICAL AND SUPPORT PERSONNEL 
1 Tabulation Supervisor $ 550.00 7 $ 78.57 7 $ 550.00 
2 Tabulation Team Members $ 500.00 7 $ 71.43 7 $ 500.00 
3 Administrative Pers01mel $ 500.00 7 $ 71.43 7 $ 500.00 
4 Teclmical Support $ 250.00 7 $ 35.71 7 $ 250.00 
5 Security Persom1el (Billy Hall) $ 139.35 7 $ 19.91 7 $ 139.35 
6 Custodians (LJSD) $ 1,002.97 7 $ 143.28 7 $ 1,002.97 
7 Security Persom1el (LJSD) $ 1,534.07 7 $ 219.15 7 $ 1,534.07 

I ELECTION DAY PERSONNEL I $ 7,568.17 1 



5. TOTALS 

A. ELECTION OPERA TIO NS 

B. EARLY VOTING PERSONNEL 

C. ELECTION DAY PERSONNEL 

D. * FICA TAXES 

1 Early voting 7 .65% X $ 
Election day 7 .65% X $ 

* Projected a111011nt employees will earn over $ 1,000.00 in a single year. 

E. SUBTOTAL OF CONTRACT 

F. COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 

( 1 0% ofE ) 

jG. TOTAL ACTUAL COST: 

DOWN PAYMENT: 
(Chk. # 366757 on 05/20/201 1) 

BALANCE DUE: 

X: ele S: 0618 1 1  - COL- ACTUAL COST REPORT - (07-06-1 1) 

10,950.04 $ 837.68 
7,568.17 $ 578.97 

$ 1,416.64 

$ 6,950.78 

$ 10,950.04 

$ 7,568.17 

$ 25,468.99 

$ 1,416.64 

$ 26,885.63 

$ 2,688.56 

$ 29,574. 19 

$ 25,000.00 

1 $ 4,574. 19 


